505293228 01/24/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5340005

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/18/2019	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SYNERGY DRONE, LLC	08/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRONE-CONTROL, LLC	
Street Address:	717 N. UNION STREET	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19805	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8200375
Patent Number:	8380368
Patent Number:	8649918
Patent Number:	9079116
Patent Number:	9568913
Application Number:	15392687
Application Number:	15923289

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)327-5575

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-327-5515

Email: ablazek@tlgiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: TOLER LAW GROUP, PC
Address Line 1: 8500 BLUFFSTONE COVE

Address Line 2: SUITE A201

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGIE BLAZEK	
SIGNATURE:	/Angie Blazek/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2019	

PATENT 505293228 REEL: 048119 FRAME: 0684

Total Attachments: 5

source=Supplemental Assignment Agreement#page1.tif

source=Supplemental Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=Supplemental Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=Drone-Control_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Drone-Control_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 048119 FRAME: 0685

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Supplemental Assignment Agreement ("Supplemental Assignment") is entered into by and between Drone-Control, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," and Synergy Drone, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," and shall become effective upon being duly signed by the authorized representative of Assignor ("Effective Date").

RECITALS:

On August 3, 2018, Assignor and Assignee entered into an Assignment Agreement ("Original Assignment," attached hereto), the intent of which was to transfer all rights, titles and interests in and to the inventions contained in the United States patents and pending application, as well as further rights thereto, detailed below.

To the extent any such rights, titles or interests were not transferred from Assignor to Assignee as part of the Original Assignment, Assignor and Assignee are entering into this Supplemental Assignment concerning United States Patent Numbers 8,200,375, 8,380,368, 8,649,918 9,079,116 and 9,568,913, as well as U.S. Patent Application Numbers 15/392,687 and 15/923,289 (collectively these assets are referred to herein as the "Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

ASSIGNMENT:

- 1. In addition to all rights conveyed under the Original Assignment, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, *nunc pro tunc*, its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the inventions in the Patents, as well as any patent resulting from a pending application, a continuation application, a divisional application, any foreign counterparts, or any future application or proceeding relating to any of the Patents. This includes, without limitation, Assignor's right to prosecute, and receive, all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present and/or future infringement.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Supplemental Assignment:
 - i. Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
 - ii. Generally do all lawful acts for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.
- 3. Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee, except as listed in Exhibit A Existing Rights.

1

PATENT REEL: 048119 FRAME: 0686 4. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor has the authority to assign the applicable Patents pursuant to this Supplemental Assignment.

The undersigned having read this Supplemental Assignment and the Original Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of the Supplemental Assignment and the Original Assignment, hereby executes this Supplemental Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Synergy Drone, LLC (Assignor)

Signature (

Printed Name: Rasheed McWilliams

Date: January 18, 2019

Exhibit A Existing Rights

Assignor	Existing Licensee
iPEL, Inc.	Apple, Inc. and its Subsidiaries; Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.; Samsung Electronics America, Inc. and their respective Subsidiaries; Sharp Corporation; Sharp Electronics Corporation and their Subsidiaries; Microsoft, Inc. and its Subsidiaries; HTC; HTC America and their respective Subsidiaries; Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.; Huawei Device Co., Ltd. and their respective Subsidiaries; Fujitsu and its Subsidiaries; and BlackBerry Limited; Blackberry Corporation and their respective Subsidiaries.
Global Innovation Aggregators, LLC	Canaan Microelectronics Corp. Ltd. and its Subsidiaries; Alpha Omega International, Inc and its Subsidiaries; Canon Inc., Canon U.S.A., Inc. and their respective Subsidiaries; Polaroid Corporation and its Affiliates; Zink Imaging LLC and any manufacturing related sublicensees; Digimarc and any government project related sublicensees; Boston Laser (and its Subsidiaries and affiliates by sublicense); 3M and any sublicensees; Asahi Optical Co and its Affiliates; Eastman Kodak and its Affiliates; Fuji Photo Film and its Affiliates; Konica Corp. and its Affiliates; Kyocera and its Affiliates; Leica Camera AG and its Affiliates; Nittoh Kogaku K.K. and its Affiliates; Olympus Optical Co., Ltd. and its Affiliates; Ricoh Company, Ltd. and its Affiliates; Sinpo Optical Co., Ltd. and its Affiliates; Vivitar Corporation and its Affiliates

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is entered into by and between Drone-Control, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," and Synergy Drone, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," and shall become effective upon being duly signed by the authorized representative of Assignor ("Effective Date").

RECITALS:

Assignor and Assignee are entering into a Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"). Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor hereby desires to assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the following United States patents and pending application:

- 1. U.S. Patent Number 8,200,375, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on February 12, 2008, and issued on June 12, 2012;
- 2. U.S. Patent Number 8,380,368, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on May 15, 2012, and issued on February 19, 2013;
- 3. U.S. Patent Number 8,649,918, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on November 29, 2012, and issued on February 11, 2014;
- 4. U.S. Patent Number 9,079,116, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on December 11, 2013, and issued on July 14, 2015;
- 5. U.S. Patent Number 9,568,913, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on May 28, 2015, and issued on February 14, 2017;
- 6. U.S. Patent Application Number 15/392,687, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on December 28, 2016, and is pending; and
- 7. U.S. Patent Application Number 15/923,289, entitled, "Radio Controlled Aircraft, Remote Controller And Methods For Use Therewith," filed on March 16, 2018, and is pending (collectively the above assets referred to hereinafter as the "Patents"):

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

PATENT REEL: 048119 FRAME: 0689

ASSIGNMENT:

RECORDED: 01/24/2019

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Patents, including the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to any reexamination or reissue of any of the Patents. This includes, without limitation, Assignor's right to prosecute, and receive, all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present and/or future infringement.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment:
 - i. Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
 - ii. Generally do all lawful acts for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.
- 3. Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee.
- 4. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor has the authority to assign the applicable Patents pursuant to this Assignment.

The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby executes this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Synergy Drone, LLC (Assignor)

S**/2**nature:

Printed Name: Rasheed McWilliams

Date: August 3, 2018